RSM-Based Mathematical Modelling of
Compressive and Split Tensile Strength of M30
Concrete Incorporating Iron Ore Waste as
Aggregate Replacement using MATLAB
T. Sai Gopi
M.Tech Scholar, Department of Civil
Engineering, JNTUA College of
Engineering, Ananthapur – 515 002,

Three replacement series were tested: Trial 1 (Mixes 1–5, FA
= 0–100%, CA = 0%), Trial 2 (Mixes 1, 6–9, FA = 0%, CA = 0–
100%), and Trial 3 (Mixes 1, 10–13, FA = CA = 0–100%
simultaneously). Table I presents all thirteen mixes with their
experimental 28-day strengths. Mix 11 achieved the highest
compressive strength of 41.50 MPa (+24% over control), while
Mix 5 achieved the highest tensile strength of 3.52 MPa (+23.5%).
The strength–replacement relationships are non-monotonic in
all three series. The fine aggregate series shows a rise-dip-recovery
compressive strength pattern (33.47 → 41.01 → 36.98 → 38.81 →
40.88 MPa), confirming that polynomial models are essential;
linear regression is wholly inadequate for this material system.
TABLE I.  MIX IDENTIFICATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS   (*Mix 11 = peak fc)
Mix No. Mix ID FA (%) CA (%) fc28 (MPa) fts28 (MPa)
1 Control 0 0 33.47 2.85
2 IO-FA-25% 25 0 41.01 3.12
3 IO-FA-50% 50 0 36.98 3.45
4 IO-FA-75% 75 0 38.81 3.11
5 IO-FA-100% 100 0 40.88 3.52
6 IO-CA-25% 0 25 37.70 2.48
7 IO-CA-50% 0 50 40.67 2.81
8 IO-CA-75% 0 75 30.27 3.12
9 IO-CA-100% 0 100 24.71 2.43
10 IO-FA-CA-25% 25 25 32.01 2.86
11 IO-FA-CA-50%* 50 50 41.50* 2.94
12 IO-FA-CA-75% 75 75 30.21 2.83
13 IO-FA-CA-100% 100 100 26.42 2.74
IV. RSM MODELLING METHODOLOGY
A. Coded Variable Transformation
The raw replacement percentages FA ∈ [0, 100] and CA ∈ [0,
100] are transformed to coded variables: